

No. 21-1827

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DIJON SHARPE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT; Officer WILLIAM BLAKE
ELLIS, in his official capacity only; Officer MYERS PARKER HELMS,
IV, in his individual and official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

T. Greg Doucette
THE LAW OFFICES OF
T. GREG DOUCETTE PLLC
311 E. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701-3717
(919) 998-6993
greg@tgdlaw.com

Jing Wang
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Real
Five Palo Alto Square, Ste. 500
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807
(650) 319-4500
jing.wang@arnoldporter.com

John A. Freedman
Andrew T. Tutt
David McMullen
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Isaac Ramsey
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
10th Floor
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
(415) 471-3100
isaac.ramsey@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Appellant Dijon Sharpe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Officer Helms Violated Clearly Established Law By Retaliating Against Mr. Sharpe for Filming the Traffic Stop	7
II. Winterville’s Ban on Livestreaming Is Unconstitutional.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Maryland, Inc. v. Wicomico Cty., Md.</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	24
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	20
<i>Bacon v. McKeithen</i> , No. 5:14-CV-37-RS-CJK, 2014 WL 12479640 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014).....	16
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	6, 16
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23, 28
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	11

Dyer v. Smith,
 No. 3:19-CV-921, 2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23,
 2021) 15, 19

Gericke v. Begin,
 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 4, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19

Glik v. Cunniffe,
 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 12, 14, 15, 18

Dean ex rel. Harkness v. McKinney,
 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2800
 (2021) 12

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 10

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.,
 578 U.S. 266 (2016) 10

Hill v. Crum,
 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013) 1, 13

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 21

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 13

Knowles v. Iowa,
 525 U.S. 113 (1998) 16, 17

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 14

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 10, 11

Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Att’ys Office,
 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014) 29

Perea v. Baca,
 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Quraishi v. St. Charles Cty.,
 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 27

Riley v. California,
 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 27

United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 27, 28

United States v. Boyd,
 5 F.4th 550 (4th Cir. 2021) 22

United States v. Green,
 996 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2021) 21

United States v. Henderson,
 463 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006) 17

United States v. Ngumezi,
 980 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2020) 16

United States v. Pratt,
 915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019) 22

United States v. Robinson,
 846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2017) 16, 17

United States v. Sakyi,
 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998) 16

United States v. Williams,
 504 U.S. 36 (1992) 22

United States v. Young,
998 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2021) 22

Walker v. City of Pine Bluff,
414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 26, 27

Williams v. Strickland,
917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Williamson v. Stirling,
912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 12

Other Authorities

Eric L. Piza et al., *CCTV Surveillance for Crime Prevention*,
18 Crim. & Pub. Policy 135 (2019) 24
